
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Employment Committee 
Councillor Leake (Chair),  
Councillor Allen (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley, Mrs L Gibson, Neil, Porter and 
Wade 
Councillor Heydon (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
Wednesday 14 December 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes from previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 12 October 2022.  

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

 
5.  Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee   



 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 A verbal update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee.   
 
6.  Minutes of Sub Groups  7 - 12 

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint Committee 
held on 12 October 2022 and the Education Employment Sub Committee on 
12 October 2022.  

 

 
7.  COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  13 - 24 

 To receive the Health & Safety Assessment Report. 
Reporting: Doug Brady 

 

 
8.  HR Policy Review - Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work  25 - 52 

 To review and agree the revised policies for Domestic Abuse and 
Violence/Abuse at Work. 
Reporting: Paul Young 

 

 
9.  Annual Workforce Monitoring Report 2021/22  53 - 76 

 To receive the Workforce Monitoring Report. 
Reporting: Paul Young 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Harding, 01344 352308, hannah.harding@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that 
any special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 6 December 2022 



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2022 
7.30  - 8.29 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair) and Mrs L Gibson 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell, Bhandari, Dudley and Porter 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Neil and Wade 
Non-Voting Co-optee Present Virtually: 
Councillors Heydon  

11. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

12. Minutes from previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 12 July 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

14. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The 
[...]
ed a verbal update on the 2022 Pay 
Award. 
  
The current position was that this was the pay award due for April 2022,but was 
looking like it could be confirmed earlier than previous years. 
  
The request from Trade Unions had been an increase of £2000 on each spinal 
column point along with a number of other claims, such a recognition payment for 
work during the pandemic, national agreement on family leave and pay and home 
working policies, increase in millage rates, updates to contracts on term only 
arrangements and an additional day annual leave. 
  
The National Employers responded to the Unions claim back in July, with an increase 
on spinal column points of £1925 and an increase of 4.04% on all allowances, that 
would be backdated from April 2022, and from April 2023 an additional day of annual 
leave would be added to the annual leave entitlement.  
  
The Trade Unions had received the National Employers offer and they have gone 
back to their membership to consult and determine whether the offer would be 
accepted. UNISON had confirmed that the offer had been accepted from their 
members, the ballot for GMB was still open and would close on the 21 October. 
  
It was hoped that the Council would be in a position to grant the April 2022 pay award 
in the November 2022 pay.  
  
  

CHAIRMAN 
 

6



 

 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
12 OCTOBER 2022 
4.00  - 4.30 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen and Angell 
David Allais, UNISON 
Pat Kenny, UNISON 
David McMullen, GMB 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Wade 
  

6. Declarations of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 

7. Minutes from Previous Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022, were approved as a correct record. 

8. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters 
The Sub-Committee was briefed and discussed the following matters which were to 
be considered by the
[...]
on and Leake 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Wade, Bhandari, Neil and Porter  
Non-Voting Co-optee Present Virtually: 
David Allias, UNISON     

6. Declarations of Interest  
There were no Declarations of Interest. 

7. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business. 

8. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 July 2020 were approved 
as a correct record. 

9. Schools HR Policy Review - Organisational Change Policy  
The programme of review for Schools HR policies and procedures was ongoing with 
updates to the Organisation Change Policy for Schools being brought to the 
Committee. 
  
The last update to the Policy has been made in 2021, which had been mirror 
changes. This review was to ensure all employment responsibilities were included 
within the policy. 
  
No significant changes had been made to the policy, and the policy had been through 
the relevant consultation process with Schools and the Schools Trade Unions. Any 
comments received had been included within the updated policy. 
  
Arising from the Committees comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
  

       The previous update was in regard to wording rather than significant policy 
changes.  

       It would be useful to have a track change document for policies going forward. 
       The policy changes included changes to the steps of consultation, clarity of 

roles and responsibly and clearer on steps should the Council need to go 
through a redundancy process in schools. 

       Going forward there would be a listing of the changes within the policy, or a 
tracked change document. 

9



 

 

       There was nothing specific that had triggered requirement to make the 
changes to this policy. HR had asked for some clarification on points when 
going through the process in schools. 

       The second policy on the agenda was a brand-new policy.  
       HR support was provided to Local Authority maintained sc
[...]
inary Polices and would stand alongside the 
Disciplinary Policy, and would supplement the policy.  

       It was raised that the Disciplinary Policy needed to make reference to this new 
policy.  

       As part of the policy review, the procedures were being updated and 
amended.  

       This policy formalised and ensured all low level concerns were documented 
which currently didn’t always happen. 

       The policy would be shared with schools for adoption following agreement of 
this Committee. 
  

  

10



 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee review and agree the procedures for Low Level 
Concerns Policy for Schools. 
  
  
  

CHAIRMAN 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
  

 
COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  

Executive Director: Delivery 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. As a result of COVID 19 and the changes with working arrangements, this report 

summarises the results of completions of the following eLearning package Display 
Screen Equipment, Home Working Assessments, Returning to the Office Assessment 
and BAME Vulnerable Assessments, which have been undertaken since January 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Employment Committee to note the H&S report.  
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The council has a duty of care under the Health and Safety legislation for ensuring the 

wellbeing of staff. All staff have had to change their working environments and ways of 
working; therefore, the council are required to update everyone’s risk assessments. For 
those who use computers as part of their work, these staff also had to undertake Display 
Screen Assessments (DSE).   

 
3.2. According to the NHS’ Equality and Health Inequality hub, the coronavirus pandemic 

has widened the health inequalities across the country, “disproportionate[ly] impact on 
many who already face disadvantage and discrimination.”  Evidence shows this has had 
a particularly negative effect on BAME communities. Therefore, it is important that the 
council is informed of how this may impact the workforce and puts in place actions to 
mitigate these impacts.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1. No alternative actions proposed. 

 
5. Key Findings 
5.1 The purpose of the report is to ensure compliance with the Health and Safety (Display 

Screen Equipment) Regulations 1992 (as amended in 2002) when working at home and 
in the office.  
This year the following have been undertaken:  
• BAME/Vulnerable Assessment: 0 (no new ones) 
• DSE e-learning: 38  
• DSE Assessments 128 
• New Working from Home Assessments:17  
• Returning to the Office Assessment: 207  
More detail can be found within the report.  
The assessments can be found at:  
https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Risk-assessment-guidance.aspx  

13

Agenda Item 7

https://bfcouncil.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Risk-assessment-guidance.aspx


6. Proposed next Steps  
 

6.1. The recommendations in Section 2 are intended to ensure that the Council has an 
effective framework for ensuring compliance with best practice in terms of work 
environment, in the interests of staff wellbeing. 

 
7. Consultation and Other Considerations  

Legal Advice 
7.1. The recommendations in this report are underpinned by the Council’s duties as an 

employer, both in common law and under statute to take reasonable care in ensuring a 
safe work environment (which extends to home working) and safe systems of work for 
its staff. 
Financial Advice 

7.2. There are no financial implications. 
 

 Assistant Director:  HR and OD 
7.3 HR is supportive of the recommendation for staff to complete the home working 

assessment and display screen equipment. Further discussion is required regarding 
the collation of risk assessments and whether the responsibility is held within HR or 
H&S.  

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

7.4 This paper is provided to summarise information related to health equalities and 
coronavirus. The proposed 
[...]
ce Assessment Completed per Directorate as 31st August 
2022

 

Chief Executives Office Delivery People Place, Planning and Regeneration Resources

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Chief Executives Office 100%
Delivery 47%
People 40%
PPR 59%
Resources 49%

22



 

Key Findings and Next Steps 

Colleagues should review their home working assessments if their personal circumstances change

There should  be clear documentation of actions taken to manage and resolve colleagues concerns
 by each  manager.

4

2

3

1

 

Many colleagues have been provided with office chairs and monitors for homeworking.

Colleagues overall are satisfied with their home working arrangements

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

To: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE   
14 December 2022 

  
 

HR POLICY REVIEW – DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE/ABUSE AT WORK   
Executive Director of Resources   

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Human Resources team are undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view 
to update and, where applicable, rationalise the number required. A schedule has 
been established to undertake this work resulting in revisions to the Domestic Abuse 
and the Violence/Abuse at Work Policies.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Employment Committee review and agree the revised policies for 
Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work.    

3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 

3.1 To enable revised policies to be provided to assist managers throughout the Council 
in effectively managing and, where necessary, support their workforce and to comply 
with legal requirements and best practice. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 To retain the existing policies and ignoring the updates provided for this review.   

5 Supporting Information 

5.1 It is recognised that the HR policies require review to ensure they remain up to date, 
follow best practice, effectively support managers in dealing with often complex 
cases and cover the Council’s legal duties. As a result, a schedule has been 
established to review the current HR policies some of which have not been reviewed 
for some time.  

5.2  A schedule has been established for the policy development work which has already 
seen updates to the Disciplinary, Grievance, Organisational Change and Agile 
Working procedures. The process for reviewing the policies has included 
engagement with stakeholders across the Council and trade unions.    

5.3 The following amendments have been made to the policies: 

I) Domestic Abuse  

• Equality section amended  
• amendment to scope 
• confidentiality section added 
• updated DA definition 
• expanded on employee & manager responsibilities 
• expanded on responding to disclosure section 
• added section for when both victim and perpetrator work for the council, 
• added appendix on types of abuse.  

 

25

Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (COMMERCIAL)/OFFICIAL SENSITIVE (PERSONAL) 

II) Violence/Abuse at work policy  
 

• Updates to name of organisations/bodies. 
• Reference to new policies - Equality and Dignity at Work Policy. 
• Added statement about Cyberbullying and approaches to addressing this. 
• Links to guidance/policy added for ease of reference. 

 
5.4 It is recognised that the policy and procedure alone does not provide the confidence 

and competence to manage workforce situations. The HR/OD Team will be 
supporting the effective management of these procedures through a programme of 
development for managers.  

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 As a responsible employer it is incumbent upon the Council to ensure that it has in 
place policies and procedures which provide a framework for enabling it to discharge 
its legal responsibilities in the field of employment law. These responsibilities are 
framed around a need to ensure employees have access to fair and transparent 
processes HR processes. The updated policies provide
[...]
tment  
Paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Domestic Abuse Policy  
  

 
 
 

 
  
 
 

 
 

Domestic Abuse Policy 
 

Document Control 

Current Version: 1.3 Date 
Modified: TBC 

Revision due The service aims to review policies and procedures every two 
years to ensure documents are up to date 

Owning Service Human Resources 
 

Approvals (if required) 
Date Employment Committee gave authorisation for changes (where 
necessary) 
tbc 

Change History 

Version Date Description Changes 
made by 

1.2 November 
2022 

Equality section added, amendment to 
scope, confidentiality section added, 
updated DA definition, expanded on 
employee & manager responsibilities, 
expanded on responding to disclosure 
section, added section for when both 
victim and perpetrator work for the council, 
added appendix on types of abuse.  
 

 

1.1 July 2020 Updated to include links to additional 
guidance Sarah Darby 

 
 

29



 

Domestic Abuse Policy  
  

Contents 
1 INTRODUCTION ...................................................................................................1 

2 EQUALITY ............................................................................................................1 

3 PURPOSE .............................................................................................................1 

4 PRINCIPLES .........................................................................................................2 

5 SCOPE ..................................................................................................................2 

6 CONFIDENTIALITY ..............................................................................................2 

7 DEFINITIONS .......................................................................................................3 

7.1 Domestic Abuse Act 2021 definition ..............................................................3 

7.2 Types of domestic abus
[...]
or incident has been 
committed ostensibly to protect or defend the honour of the family and/or 
community. This can involve emotional abuse, physical abuse, family 
disownment and in some cases, murder. In most cases there are multiple 
perpetrators from the immediate family, sometimes the extended family and 
occasionally the community at large. 

• Abuse relating to faith: manipulation and exploitation through the influence of 
religion, requirements for secrecy and silence or the requirement of obedience 
to the perpetrator of domestic abuse, owing to religion or faith, or their “divine” 
position. 

 
For more information on the types of domestic abuse please see Domestic Abuse 
Statutory Guidance.   

41

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1089015/Domestic_Abuse_Act_2021_Statutory_Guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1089015/Domestic_Abuse_Act_2021_Statutory_Guidance.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Violence/Abuse at Work Policy 
December 2022  

 

 
  
 
 

 
 

Violence/Abuse at Work Policy 
 
 

 
 
Document Control 

Current Version: 2.0 Date 
Modified: 

September 
2022 

Revision due The service aims to review policies and procedures every two 
years to ensure documents are up to date 

Owning Service Human Resources 
 

Approvals (if required) 
Date Employment Committee gave authorisation for changes (where 
necessary) 
 

 

Change History 

Version Date Description Changes 
made by 

2.0 September 
2022 

Updates to name of 
organisations/bodies. 
Reference to new policies - Equality 
and Dignity at Work Policy. 
Added statement about Cyberbullying. 
Links to guidance/policy added for 
ease of reference. 
Transferred to new template. 
 
 
 
 

Liz Cooper 

1.0 June 2010 Original policy   

 
 

43



Violence/Abuse at Work Policy 
December 2022  

 
Contents 
1 INTRODUCTION ................................
[...]
Could the individual interpret the employee's body language or speech as 

threatening, and could that threat be reduced by, for example, sitting down or 
speaking calmly?  

• If visiting the member of the public at home, have they been told who the 
employee is, been shown their identification card, and are they aware of the 
purpose of the visit?  
 

None of the above should be taken to imply that when violent incidents occur it is 
the employee's fault; these are simply examples of ways to reduce, not eliminate, the 
risks by modifying behaviour.  
 

 
Above all, if the employee has any reservations about their own safety in a 
situation, they must withdraw.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

To: Employment Committee  
14 December 2022  

  
 

Monitoring the Council’s Workforce – 2021/22 
Executive Director: Resources  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 Bracknell Forest Council aspires to be an Employer of Choice and live its values of 

Inclusive, Ambitious and Always Learning.  Under the Equality Act 2010 Bracknell 
Forest Council (BFC) also has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, 
eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of 
this legal duty is to report annually on its workforce composition. This report fulfils 
that responsibility.  

 
2 Recommendation(s) 

For Employment Committee to note the report and approve for publication on 
the BFC website in line with the statutory responsibility 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation(S) 
3.1 To comply with the Council’s and to ensure the Council has a clear aim to ensure 

equality across all services and through our workforce 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 N/A 

5 Supporting Information 
5.1  The Council are required to publish a workforce monitoring report which provides a 

report of the equality data for Bracknell Forest Council for the year to 31 March 2022.   
 
5.2  Aside from the statutory duties, the Council has a clear aim to ensure equality across 

all services and through our workforce. This report should provide information and 
data to recognise areas of strength and identify areas for improvement. This should 
then lead to work with relevant Officers, Equalities Groups, and staff around the 
Authority to develop necessary actions and monitor performance.  

 
5.3  The aim for the Council’s workforce to reflect the composition of the local population 

to ensure it is representative of the community we serve, thereby helping to ensure 
that appropriate services are provided to all our citizens. We wish to celebrate 
diversity and ensure everyone is treated fairly and with dignity and respect.  A 
programme of activity is underway and progressing well, progress is noted here as 
well as recommendations to keep improving. 

 
5.4  Bracknell Forest Council ‘All of Us’ Equality Scheme  
 

The Council’s Equality Objectives are important as they guide the work undertaken 
and show the commitment to challenging inequality and promoting a fair and 
inclusive borough. The Council has identified the following Equality objectives: 
 

53

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

1. Inclusive in all we do 
Continue to make our services more inclusive and culturally competent in a 
borough where everyone is made to feel included and valued. 

 
2. Accessible for all 

Ensure that we provide information, engage and communicate in ways that are 
easy to understand for all.  

 
3. Accountable and Fair  

We will treat all people fairly without favouritism or discrimination while 
recognising some people will need additional support.  
 

4. Diverse and inclusive workforce  
We will strive to have a workforce who have the right skills, behaviours and 
mindsets supported by high quality people managers and inspiring leaders. 

 
5. Recovering from the Covid-19 pandemic  

Address the increased inequalities and disproportionate impact of the pandemic 
on people and communities.  

 
The All of us equality schemes available at: Equality Scheme for web 2022-25 
(bracknell-forest.gov.uk) 

 
5.5  Progress on Actions from Last Report 

 
These updates are a review of the work that has taken place.  The ongoing actions 
will form the new action plan for 2022-2023 and onwards. 

 
Action from 2021 
Workforce Monitoring 
Report  

Actions Taken 

Review HR processes 
to ensure they are fair 
and without bias. 

There is a timetable of review for all HR policies and 
processes to ensure they remain relevant, fair and 
without bias. The first ones have been completed, these 
are Disciplinary, Grievance, Agile Working, Performance 
Improvement and Capability. Equality & Dignity at work 
policy 

Recruitment of Equality 
Allies Network 

Network set up with 35 recruits. Allies are identified by 
their badges and tag on email address. 
 
Quarterly Equality Allies Meetings being held to promote 
best practice and address challenges 
 
Onboarding overview sessions took place, Allies 
attended workshops, one to one conversations session 
run.  

Implement a revised 
values and behaviours 
framework across BFC 

Values have been revised to Inclusive, Ambitious and 
Always Learning 
 
Values incorporated within Appraisal and 1:1 
conversation form to enable conversation. 
 
They form part of recruitment branding. 
 

54

https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-04/bracknell-forest-equality-scheme-2022-to-2025.pdf
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-04/bracknell-forest-equality-scheme-2022-to-2025.pdf


3 
 

New EDI e-learning packages introduced and publicised. 
 
Dedicated new manager Hub designed to be interactive 
and provide guidance and promote best practice. 

Leadership and 
Management 
Development for 
aspiring, new or 
existing managers 

Based on the leadership and management feedback 
from the skills survey a spec has been created and will 
be introduced shortly.  

Continue to place 
significant emphasis on 
equalities, diversi
[...]
essed within the main body of the report. 
 
 
 Financial Advice 

 
6.2 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
Other Consultation Responses 

 
6.3 The report and actions arising from has been discussed at the Equalities Subgroup 

on Monday 12 September. 
  
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.4 N/A and discussed within paper contents. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.5 Recruitment and Retention: Ensuring equality, diversity and inclusivity is considered 

across the lifecycle of employees and informs policy, procedure, and organisational 
change. 
 

 Climate Change Considerations 
 
6.6 There are no climate change considerations arising from this report. 
 

Health & Wellbeing Considerations 

6.7 The health and wellbeing of staff is critical as part of their experience of working with 
Bracknell Forest. Central to this is enabling a culture where staff feel safe, supported 
and have confidence that they will not experience any form of discrimination. The 
output of this report should provide evidence of the progress that is being made and 
identify areas where action is required.  

Background Papers 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Lisa.Hippolyte, Workforce Systems and Data Manager, Human Resources  
Resources Directorate  
Lisa.hippolyte@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

56

mailto:Lisa.hippolyte@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


1 
 

 

 
 
 

Bracknell Forest Council 
 

Annual Workforce Equality Report 2022 
 

 
 

 
 

57



2 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Bracknell Forest Council aspires to be an Employer of Choice and live its values of 
Inclusive, Ambitious and Always Learning.  Under the Equality Act 2010 Bracknell Forest 
Council (BFC) also has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and promote good relations between people. Part of this legal duty is to 
report annually on its workforce composition. 

 
To assist us in undertaking these duties, we review relevant information and data to 
recognise areas of strength and identify areas for improvement. We then work with 
relevant Officers, Equalities Groups, and staff around the Authority to develop necessary 
actions and monitor performance.  

 
We aim for the Council’s workforce to reflect the composition of the local population to 
ensure it is representative of the community we serve, thereby helping to ensure that 
appropriate services are provided to all our citizens.  

 
We wish to celebrate diversity and ensure everyone is treated fairly and with dignity and 
respect.  A programme of activity is underway and progressing well with reporting 
arrangements in place to the Equality Board.  

 
2. Local Demographics  

 
The Council is committed to work towards a situation where the Council’s workforce 
broadly reflects the make-up of its local community.  The demographic make-up of 
Bracknell Forest has changed. New Census information was published in April 2022 and 
where it is available, we will use this updated dataset for comparisons with the council’s 
workforce. 

 
2.1 Gender 

 
The 2021 Census information shows Bracknell Forest as having the following Gender 
Profile. 

Female Male 
50.7% 49.3% 

 
2.2 Age Profile 

 
The 2021 Census information gives the following age profile for Bracknell Forest. 

 
Age Band % of Population 
Under 15 18.5% 

16 -19 5.7% 
20 - 29 11.9% 
30 - 39 15% 
40 - 49 14.5% 
50 - 54 7.2% 
55 - 59 6.7% 
60 - 64 5.5% 

65 and over 15% 
 

 
Last year we reported the estimate for Over 65s in 2026 would be 16.3%.  From the 
Census 2021 results this seems like a very sound estimate. 

58



3 
 

 
2.3   Ethnic Origin and Religion 
 

The 2011 Census data on ethnic origin and religion is the latest available data.  Office 
for National Statistics has not yet published the data relating to these areas from the 
2021 Census and therefore this is the only data to compare, but caution must be taken 
when comparing to data 11 years old and therefore need 
[...]
 the risk
	7.2	Evaluating the risk and considering preventative measures
	8    Reporting incidents

	9	dealing with members of the public


	9 Annual Workforce Monitoring Report 2021/22
	EC Annual Workforce Equality Report 2022_




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
14 DECEMBER 2022 
6.30  - 7.05 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Dudley and Mrs L Gibson 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Bhandari and Neil 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell, Porter and Wade 
Non-Voting Co-optee Present Virtually: 
Councillors Heydon 

18. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

19. Minutes from previous meeting  
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chair. 

20. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

21. Update from the Chairman of the Local Joint Committee  
The Committee was advised that the Local Joint Committee had discussed items 7, 8 
and 9 on the agenda.  There had been some complimentary comments but no 
requests for amendments or adverse comments. 

22. Minutes of Sub Groups  
The Committee received and noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 
12 October 2022 and the Education Employment Sub Committee on12 October 
2022. 

23. COVID-19: Health & Safety Assessment Report  
The Committee received and noted a report summarising the results of health and 
safety assessments undertaken by staff since January 2022 by way of eLearning 
packages.  These included Display Screen Equipment, Home Working Assessments, 
Returning to the Office Assessment and BAME Vulnerable Assessments.  Staff were 
required to undertake these assessments as the council had a duty of care under 
Health and Safety legislation for ensuring the wellbeing of all staff.  Most had had to 
change their working environments and ways of working.   
  



 

 

According to the NHS’ Equality and Health Inequality hub, the coronavirus pandemic 
had widened the health inequalities across the country, disproportionately impacting 
on many who already faced disadvantage and discrimination.  Evidence showed this 
has had a particularly negative effect on BAME communities.  Therefore, it was 
important for the Council to be aware of how this may be impacting the workforce and 
put in place actions to mitigate these impacts. 
  
The following had been undertaken:  
  
•           BAME/Vulnerable Assessment: 0 (no new ones) 
•           DSE e-learning: 38  
•           DSE Assessments 128 
•           New Working from Home Assessments:17  
•           Returning to the Office Assessment: 207 
  
The Committee noted the report. 

24. HR Policy Review - Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work  
The Committee consider a report inviting it to review and approve revised policies for 
Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at Work.  The Human Resources (HR) team 
was undertaking a review of the HR policies with a view to updating and, where 
applicable, rationalising the number required.  
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following amendments which had been 
made to the policies: 
  
Domestic Abuse: 
  
•           Equality section amended  
•           amendment to scope 
•           confidentiality section added 
•           updated domestic abuse definition 
•           expanded on employee & manager responsibilities 
•           expanded on responding to disclosure section 
•           added section for when both victim and perpetrator work for the council, 
•           added appendix on types of abuse.  
  
Violence/Abuse at work policy:  
  
•           Updates to name of organisations/bodies. 
•           Reference to new policies - Equality and Dignity at Work Policy. 
•           Added statement about Cyberbullying and approaches to addressing this. 
•           Links to guidance/policy added for ease of reference. 
  
The Committee was advised that the HR/OD Team would be supporting the effective 
management of these procedures through a programme of development for 
managers. 
  
RESOLVED that the revised policies for Domestic Abuse and Violence/Abuse at 
Work be approved.     

25. Annual Workforce Monitoring Report 2021/22  
The Committee considered the Council’s Annual Workforce Monitoring Report.  The 
Council aspired to be an Employer of Choice and live its values of Inclusive, 



 

 

Ambitious and Always Learning.  Under the Equality Act 2010. it also had a legal duty 
to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote 
good relations between people. Part of this legal duty was to report annually on its 
workforce composition.  The aim for the Council’s workforce was to reflect the 
composition of the local population to ensure it was representative of the community, 
thereby helping to ensure that appropriate services were provided to everyone.  
There was also a wish to celebrate diversity and ensure everyone was treated fairly 
and with dignity and respect.   
  
The report provided an update on the actions identified when considering the 
previous year’s report and the ongoing actions that would form the new action plan 
for 2022-2023 and onwards. 
  
The Committee asked if more could be done to address the disparity between male 
and female workers within the Council, particularly in social care.  It was explained 
that this was thought to be a reflection that was occurring nationally, and continued 
work would look to see what could be done to address this including continued 
recruitment campaigns and offering apprenticeships. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Workforce Monitoring Report be noted and approved for 
publication on the Council’s web site. 

CHAIRMAN 
 


